_	The state of the s		
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99	06-15-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce		
OMB 0851-0027 6-((-U)			
•	101752139 // JUN 1 1 2001		
RECUKDATION FORM COVER SHEET 2001			
PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	Assignment X Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other		
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use OHLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel# Frame #	Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Ward Gill	17 17 98		
Name (line 2) Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (fine 1)	and the state of t		
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Joe D. Calhoun	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2) Calhoun & Haase PLI			
Address (line 1) 319 President Clinton Avenue, Suite 205 States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.			
Address (line 2)	(Pesigrator) must be a		
Address (line 3) Little Rock			
Cáv	AR 72201 State/Country Zio Code		
Domestic Representative Name an	Lines for the fust receiving Faity Only.		
Name Joe D. Calhou	n		
Address (line 1) CALHOUN & HZ	AASE PLLC		
Address (Une 2) 319 President Clinton Avenue			
Address (line 3) Suite 205	S (line 3) Suite 205		
Address (line 4) Little Rock	. AR 7220 1		
EOD OFFICE LICE ONLY			
16/2001 DBYRNE 00000260 6209744 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet/ Send con	ted to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and meants regarding this burden actinute to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, Office of Management and Budget, Passework Reduction Project (9831-9827), Washington, D.C. 28583. See OMB		
	Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6851-6027), Washington, D.C. 26503. See OMB idemark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. BCOrded with required cover sheet(s) information to:		
Commissioner of Patents a	nd Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231		

PATENT

REEL: 011874 FRAME: 0929

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Addre	Area Code and Telephone Number	501-374-2100	
Name Joe D. Calho	in		
Address (line 1) CALHOUN & H	AASE PLLC		
Address (line 2) 319 President Clinton Avenue			
Address (line 3) Suite 205			
Address (line 4) Little Rock, AR 7220			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 5			
Application Number(s) or Patern	Number(s) Mark in the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	if additional numbers attached	
Patent Application Number	-	nt Number(s)	
	6,209,744		
if this document is being filed together with a $\underline{\mathbf{n}}$ signed by the first named executing inventor.	w Patent Application, enter the data the patent applica	ntion was Month Day Year	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT	PCTI PCTI	PCT	
Enter PCT application num only if a U.S. Application N has not been assigned.	per	PCT	
Number of Properties	the total number of properties involved.	#	
Fee Amount Fee An	nount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:			
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Joe D. Calhoun	Doch tilho	4-8-01	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			

CALHOUN & HAASE

Attorneys

Dennis B. Haase *
Joseph D. Calhoun III ©

Of Counsel
Tim A. Cheatham

400 West Capitol, Suite 2701 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 Telephone: (501) 374-2100 Fax: (501) 374-4234

Jonesboro Office: 1815 Grant Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403 Telephone: (870) 933-0110

In California: (888) 267-8220

14 January 2000

Ward Gill 2850 Centerwood Fayetteville, AR 72703

Re: Engagement of Calhoun & Haase

Dear Ward:

I am very pleased to announce that, as of 31 December 1999, the law firm of Calhoun & Haase was formed; our new law firm is comprised of Dennis Haase, a fellow partner at our former law firm, and myself. We have also been fortunate to have obtained the services of another registered patent attorney, Tim Cheatham, as of counsel to Calhoun & Haase. Above is our new address, telephone number and telefax number; please direct all further correspondence and calls to us there. I can also be reached via e-mail addressed to joecalhoun@aristotle.net.

I have retained your files, and Calhoun & Haase will be solely responsible for your legal representation from that point forward. However, payment for any balance owed for services rendered prior to year 2000 should be remitted to Gill Law Firm.

Unless you advise otherwise, we will continue to render the same legal services that were within the scope of your engagement with our former firm. The terms of your engagement with Calhoun & Haase will be the same as for your engagement with our former firm. Please signify your agreement by countersigning the enclosed copy of this letter, and returning it to me in the enclosed return envelope.

We at Calhoun & Haase look forward to providing you with quality legal representation in the future. If you have any questions or concerns regarding these matters, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Joe D. Calhoun

Ward Lill
Countersignature

PATENT

REEL: 011874 FRAME: 0931

GILL LAW FIRM
a professional association
ATTORNEYS

3801 TCBY Tower Capitol and Broadway Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Telephone (501) 376-3800 Telefax (501) 372-3359 www.gill-law.com

JOHN A. FOGLEMAN, OF COUNSEL

JOHN P. GILL
CHARLES C. OWEN, P.A.
W. W. ELROD II
HEARTSILL RAGON III, P.A.
JOSEPH D. CALHOUN III*
W. BRADFORD SHERMAN
DENNIS B. HAASE*
JUDY P. MCNEIL
MARIE-B. MILLER
DRAKE MANN
CHRISTOPHER L. TRAVIS
ROGER H. FITZGIBBON, JR.

*registered patent attorney

December 17, 1998

Ward Gill 2850 Centerwood Fayetteville, AR 72703

RE: Engagement of Gill Law Firm, a professional association

Dear Ward:

By this letter, Gill Law Firm agrees to represent you, and this letter will set out the terms and conditions of our duties to you as attorneys. You have conducted a preliminary search on the Internet, of patents issued in fields related to your invention; the patent search on the IBM website included patents issued by the U.S. Patent Office since 1971. Although it may be adviseable to search patents issued before that time, the cost of conducting such an exhaustive search is deemed cost prohibitive. You have authorized me to draft a utility patent application, and the other documents necessary for seeking utility patent protection in the United States.

The fee for my services will be computed at my regular hourly rate for patent matters, which currently is \$175 per hour. If it is necessary or advisable that other personnel assist me in your case, the fee for such services will be computed at the regular hourly rate for the particular attorney or para-professional rendering service, which rates currently range from \$25 per hour to \$200 per hour; at this time, I do not anticipate the need to have any other personnel work on your case. No fee will be collected until after any patent issues. Our fees are based on time factors that take into account: prior research and knowledge of the subject matter; the drafting and editing of similar documents in previous cases; and general experience in handling similar issues. In every instance we try to be fair, and to assure that the fee you pay is commensurate with the overall value of the services rendered. You are entitled to adjust the fee arrangement with us at any time, subject to our being able to reach agreement.

If it becomes necessary or advisable to obtain assistance from outside personnel such as draftsmen/artists or others knowledgeable in the field of invention, I will expect such independent contractors to invoice you directly. Naturally you will be consulted before we incur any substantial expense of this type on your behalf.

PATENT REEL: 011874 FRAME: 0932 We will perform the necessary negotiation, drafting and counseling duties in conjunction with your objectives, as are customarily performed by Arkansas attorneys in connection with similar matters. Our performance is governed by the Arkansas Supreme Court Rules of Professional Conduct, as amended from time to time. However, our services do not yet include any drafting or approval of any document for submission in any patent interference proceeding or to any foreign patent office, nor do our services yet include any securities documentation such as prospectuses or similar disclosure documents. If you wish to retain us for those services, we will certainly be open to discussing the matter in order to reach an agreement regarding fees.

In conjunction with our representation of you, we may incur filing fees and other similar costs; air fare and other travel expenses; telephone, facsimile and other communications-related expenses; photocopying and other document preparation charges; and other out-of-pocket expenses. In addition to the fee arrangement stated above, these expenses will be invoiced monthly and are payable upon receipt of invoice.

By your countersigning this engagement agreement below, you grant to us a continuing attorneys' lien on your property in our possession (such as your patent application and any patent that issues thereon), including personal papers, legal documents, your "file," and any and all money received on your behalf. This lien is security for the payment of the fees and expenses due us from you by the terms hereof, until paid in full.

You may discharge us at any time for any reason, and terminate our services by giving written notice to us. We have the right to discontinue services and may withdraw from our representation of you if, among other things, our invoices are not paid when due; you fail to honor the terms of this engagement agreement; you fail to cooperate or follow our advice on a material matter; or we discover any fact or circumstance that would, in our opinion, render continued representation unlawful, undesirable or unethical. If our services are terminated or we withdraw for any reason, you are obligated to pay us at that time for all expenses incurred to the date of termination and all fees due at the time.

Any fee dispute or other controversy arising out of or relating to this engagement agreement, or the breach thereof, will be settled by arbitration administered in Little Rock by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Arbitration Rules for Professional Accounting and Related Services Disputes, and judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

We will furnish you with copies of such submissions, documents and correspondence as will apprise you fully of the status of your matter at any time. It is your responsibility to notify us in writing of any change of mailing address. You should keep copies of all documents we send you, because we do not undertake permanent storage of files; upon closing a file, we usually purge the file of all but the most critical documents, and we routinely destroy files that have been closed for more than five years.

PATENT REEL: 011874 FRAME: 0933

We are obligated to maintain the confidentiality of your file; neither firm attorneys, nor members of the staff, are authorized to discuss the matter with spouses, business associates or anyone but you, except in circumstances where you have consented that we may.

This engagement agreement may not be modified except by a writing signed by all of the undersigned. If the foregoing correctly reflects your understanding of the terms and conditions of our duties to you as attorneys, please signify your acceptance by countersigning the enclosed copy of this letter in the space provided below, then returning it to me.

If we do not receive the countersigned copy of this letter within fifteen days, we will assume you do not wish us to take any further action; if you need more time to decide, please so advise. Upon receipt of the countersigned copy and retainer check, we will open our file for you, and we will proceed diligently to provide the requested legal services.

We can make no guarantee regarding the outcome of this matter. If any of the above is not clear, or if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Very truly yours,

JDC/scf

The above is understood and agreed.

RECORDED: 06/11/2001

PATENT REEL: 011874 FRAME: 0934